

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ROBERT F. McDONNELL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
J. GERALD HEBERT
Counsel of Record
TARA MALLOY
PAUL S. RYAN
MEGAN P. MCALLEN
BRENDAN M. FISCHER
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1411 K Street, Suite 1400, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
ghebert@campaignlegalcenter.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. “Paying for Access” Is Not a “Fundamental Constitutional Right”.....	5
A. Petitioner Defines “Access” So Expansively as to Render the Term Meaningless	6
B. The Public Corruption Case Law Does Not Require a Narrow Construction of “Official Actions” to Exclude the Provision of “Procedural Access”	9
C. <i>Citizens United</i> and <i>McCutcheon</i> Do Not Create a Right to Purchase Access to Officeholders.....	13
II. This Court’s Campaign Finance Precedents Do Not Apply to a Prosecution Lacking Any Nexus to a Campaign.....	22
III. Petitioner’s Circumscribed View of the “Official Action” Necessary to Sustain his Conviction Has No Support in the Governing Statutes or Case Law.....	29
A. Petitioner’s Activities Constituted Official Actions and the Jury Instructions Correctly and Fairly Stated the Law....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Corrupt Intent Requirement Obviates Concerns About Fair Notice	35
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	35, 37
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	18
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991).....	23
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican National Committee v. FEC</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010)	20, 21
<i>Republican National Committee v. FEC</i> , 561 U.S. 1040 (2010).....	20
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	5, 35
<i>United States v. Birdsall</i> , 233 U.S. 223 (1914)....	14, 33
<i>United States v. Blagojevich</i> , 794 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 15-664, 2016 WL 1173129 (U.S. Mar. 28, 2016)	34
<i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007)	29, 34
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 674 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 648 (2012).....	12, 13, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Kemp</i> , 500 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2007)	36
<i>United States v. McDonnell</i> , No. 3:14-CR-12, 2014 WL 6772486 (E.D. Va. Dec. 1, 2014).....	31
<i>United States v. Rabbitt</i> , 583 F.2d 1014 (8th Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 1116 (1979).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Ring</i> , 706 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	25, 33, 37
<i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 716 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2013)	27, 36
<i>United States v. Siegelman</i> , 640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2711 (2012).....	23
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of California</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	11, 12, 36
<i>United States v. Urciuoli</i> , 513 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2008)	9, 10, 12, 34
<i>Valdes v. United States</i> , 475 F.3d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	11, 12, 31
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 97 (1951).....	5
 STATUTES AND REGULATORY MATERIALS:	
5 U.S.C. § 7353	24
18 U.S.C. § 201	2, 11, 27
18 U.S.C. § 1341	2
18 U.S.C. § 1343	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 1346	2
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(2).....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30114(b)(1).....	26
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(3).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30118.....	3
5 C.F.R. § 2635.201	24
5 C.F.R. § 2635.202	24
5 C.F.R. § 2635.203	24
5 C.F.R. § 2635.204	24
5 C.F.R. § 2635.205	24
11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g).....	26
 MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS:	
1 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed. 1966)	1
Br. of Appellee, <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) (No. 12-536).....	18
George D. Brown, <i>Applying Citizens United to Or- dinary Corruption: with a Note on Blagojevich, McDonnell, and the Criminalization of Poli- tics</i> , 91 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 177 (2015).....	15
